
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
MONDAY, JANUARY 30, 2006 � 0530 MST 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 
 

 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light nationally with three new fires reported.  One new large fire was 
reported in the Southern Area.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Texas. 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 

EASTERN OKLAHOMA IA, Oklahoma State.  An Oklahoma State Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Smith) is assigned in Shawnee, OK.  The Team is assisting local, state, and federal 
jurisdictions with managing existing fires and initial attack in Oklahoma.  Three fires for 15 acres 
were reported.  Acres, structure losses and costs represent cumulative fire activity to date for the 
response area. 
 
CHICKEN ROAD, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is on private land four miles northwest 
of Kenwood, OK in hardwood litter.  No new information was reported.  This will be the last report 
unless new information is received. 
 
SOSBY MOUNTAIN, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is on private land one mile north of 
Gore, OK in hardwood litter.  No new information was reported.  This will be the last report unless 
new information is received. 
 
NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS IA, Texas Forest Service.  A Unified Command between a Florida 
State Type 2 Incident Management Team (West) and a Texas State Type 2 Incident Commander 
(Hannemann) is in place in Granbury, TX.  The Unified Command is assisting local jurisdictions 
with managing existing fires and initial attack within the 220,000 square mile West Zone fire 
management response area.  Five fires for 510 acres were reported.  Figures in the table 
represent cumulative fire activity to date for the response area.    
 
MORTON VALLEY, Texas Forest Service.  This fire is seven miles northwest of Ranger, TX in 
grass.  Two structures were destroyed.  Spotting fire behavior was reported.  The fire is being 
managed under North Central Texas IA. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

EASTERN 
OKLAHOMA IA OK OKS 123,331 NR UNK 188 0 28 2 0 2.9M ST 

CHICKEN ROAD OK OKS 160 82 UNK 4 0 2 0 0 NR PRI 

SOSBY MOUNTAIN OK OKS 220 85 UNK 29 1 8 0 0 NR PRI 

NORTH CENTRAL 
TEXAS IA 

TX TXS 24,693 NR UNK 420 1 22 7 42 15M N/A 

MORTON VALLEY TX TXS 300 95 2/1 0 0 0 0 2 NR ST 

 
 
 



 
 
 

OUTLOOK: 
 

Weather Discussion:  A ridge of high pressure will build over the west, as a trough of low 
pressure moves across the eastern half of the country.  Dry conditions will continue mainly over 
eastern New Mexico, southeastern Colorado, and western portions of Texas and Oklahoma; 
however, light winds will preclude very high fire danger.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
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FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

4

3

4

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

3

4

3

4

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

5

487

5

487

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

14

  

  

  

  

  

  

25 
 

43,080 

36

55

73

43,149

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

0

6

678

  

  

14 
 

8,489 

6

5,675

31

14,842

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

33 
 

685 

41

234

74

919

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

63

5,369

  

  

31

4,432

7

1,385

2,797 
 

249,224 

88

2,692

2,986

263,102

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

75

5,383

7

0

37

5,110

7

1,385

2,869 
 

301,478 

176

9,143

3,171

322,499
 
 

Five Year Average Fires 1,464 

Five Year Average Acres 12,577 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

9

274

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

24

11

298

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

6

4

  
 

  

10

125

16

129

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

92

1

1

  

  

  
 

  

26

944

27

1,037

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

4

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

130

2

134

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

10

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

10

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

21

1,440

21

1,440

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

15

13

2,129

3

42

2 
 

30 

14

2,021

33

4,237

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

15

3,119

15

3,119

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

18

7,189

  

  

83 
 

45,706 

89

69,691

190

122,586

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

4

10

381

33

9,329

9

46

85 
 

45,736 

178

77,494

316

132,990

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

8

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

1

2

9

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

1

8

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

1

1

2

9
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     

Northwest                     
Northern California                     

Southern California              3       

Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     

Western Great Basin                     

Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain                     

Eastern Area                     

Southern Area 2   7 53   9  4   144 329
Total 2 0 7 53 0 9 7 0 144 329

 

 
*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  

 


	Five Year Average Acres

