

**INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
MONDAY, JANUARY 30, 2006 0530 MST
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2**

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was light nationally with three new fires reported. One new large fire was reported in the Southern Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Texas.

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES:

EASTERN OKLAHOMA IA, Oklahoma State. An Oklahoma State Type 2 Incident Management Team (Smith) is assigned in Shawnee, OK. The Team is assisting local, state, and federal jurisdictions with managing existing fires and initial attack in Oklahoma. Three fires for 15 acres were reported. Acres, structure losses and costs represent cumulative fire activity to date for the response area.

CHICKEN ROAD, Oklahoma Division of Forestry. This fire is on private land four miles northwest of Kenwood, OK in hardwood litter. No new information was reported. This will be the last report unless new information is received.

SOSBY MOUNTAIN, Oklahoma Division of Forestry. This fire is on private land one mile north of Gore, OK in hardwood litter. No new information was reported. This will be the last report unless new information is received.

NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS IA, Texas Forest Service. A Unified Command between a Florida State Type 2 Incident Management Team (West) and a Texas State Type 2 Incident Commander (Hannemann) is in place in Granbury, TX. The Unified Command is assisting local jurisdictions with managing existing fires and initial attack within the 220,000 square mile West Zone fire management response area. Five fires for 510 acres were reported. Figures in the table represent cumulative fire activity to date for the response area.

MORTON VALLEY, Texas Forest Service. This fire is seven miles northwest of Ranger, TX in grass. Two structures were destroyed. Spotting fire behavior was reported. The fire is being managed under North Central Texas IA.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
EASTERN OKLAHOMA IA	OK	OKS	123,331	NR	UNK	188	0	28	2	0	2.9M	ST
CHICKEN ROAD	OK	OKS	160	82	UNK	4	0	2	0	0	NR	PRI
SOSBY MOUNTAIN	OK	OKS	220	85	UNK	29	1	8	0	0	NR	PRI
NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS IA	TX	TXS	24,693	NR	UNK	420	1	22	7	42	15M	N/A
MORTON VALLEY	TX	TXS	300	95	2/1	0	0	0	0	2	NR	ST

OUTLOOK:

Weather Discussion: A ridge of high pressure will build over the west, as a trough of low pressure moves across the eastern half of the country. Dry conditions will continue mainly over eastern New Mexico, southeastern Colorado, and western portions of Texas and Oklahoma; however, light winds will preclude very high fire danger.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						3	3
	ACRES						4	4
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	3	3
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	0	4	4

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES						5	5
	FIRES						487	487
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES		2					0
	FIRES	12				25	36	73
Southwest	ACRES	14				43,080	55	43,149
	FIRES		5	6		14	6	31
Rocky Mountain	ACRES		0	678		8,489	5,675	14,842
	FIRES					33	41	74
Eastern Area	ACRES					685	234	919
	FIRES	63		31	7	2,797	88	2,986
Southern Area	ACRES	5,369		4,432	1,385	249,224	2,692	263,102
	FIRES	75	7	37	7	2,869	176	3,171
TOTAL	ACRES	5,383	0	5,110	1,385	301,478	9,143	322,499

Five Year Average Fires	1,464
Five Year Average Acres	12,577

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs		9				2	11
	ACRES		274				24	298
Northern California	FIREs				6		10	16
	ACRES				4		125	129
Southern California	FIREs		0	1			26	27
	ACRES		92	1			944	1,037
Northern Rockies	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	1					1	2
	ACRES	4					130	134
Western Great Basin	FIREs			1				1
	ACRES			10				10
Southwest	FIREs						21	21
	ACRES						1,440	1,440
Rocky Mountain	FIREs		1	13	3	2	14	33
	ACRES		15	2,129	42	30	2,021	4,237
Eastern Area	FIREs						15	15
	ACRES						3,119	3,119
Southern Area	FIREs			18		83	89	190
	ACRES			7,189		45,706	69,691	122,586
TOTAL	FIREs	1	10	33	9	85	178	316
	ACRES	4	381	9,329	46	45,736	77,494	132,990

***** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *****

WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES		1				1	2
	ACRES		8				1	9
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	1	0	0	0	1	2
	ACRES	0	8	0	0	0	1	9

***** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *****

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest										
Northern California										
Southern California							3			
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin										
Southwest										
Rocky Mountain										
Eastern Area										
Southern Area	2		7	53		9	4		144	329
Total	2	0	7	53	0	9	7	0	144	329

***** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *****